

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/28/2020 8:47 AM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**IN THE MATTER OF:
THE CATHERINE P. DAVIS LIVING TRUST**

DOUGLAS LANCE DAVIS, JR.

Appellant,

v.

PADDY COOK and KIMBERLY BRANDENBURG,

Respondents.

REPLY OF APPELLANT

Steven E. Turner, WSBA No. 33840
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216
Vancouver, WA 98660
Telephone: (971) 563-4696
steven@steventurnerlaw.com
*Attorney for Appellant
Douglas Lance Davis, Jr.*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Respondents Repeatedly Overstate the Evidence	2
A. The Transaction Does Not Provide a “Net Benefit” to the Trust	2
B. The Sale Includes a Substantial Gift to Kim	5
C. Catherine Became Incapacitated in 2016	6
D. Catherine Left no “Writings” Other Than the Trust Agreement	7
E. Gratuitous <i>Ad Hominem</i> Attacks on Lance	9
III. Only Lance’s Interpretation of the Trust Harmonizes All of its Provisions	11
IV. The Respondents’ Straw Man Arguments	16
V. Rebuttal of Respondents’ Remaining Arguments	19
A. The Trustee Does not Have the Discretion to Undersell Trust Assets	19
B. TEDRA Does not Authorize the Trial Court to Misinterpret Trusts or Override Their Terms	23
C. If the Trial Court is Reversed, it Should Reconsider its Award of Attorney’s Fees	24
VI. Conclusion and Fee Request	25

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hatcher v. U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon</i> , 56 Or.App. 643, 652-653, 643 P.2d 359, 363, <i>rev. den.</i> 293 Or. 373, 648 P.2d 854 (1982).	21
<i>Jarrett v. U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon</i> , 81 Or.App. 242, 725 P.2d 384 (Or. App. 1986), <i>rev. den.</i> , 302 Or. 476 (1987)	22
<i>Mest v. Dugan</i> , 101 Or.App 196, 790 P.2d 38 (Or. App. 1990)	22

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 11.96A.150	25
ORS 42.230	12
ORS 130.650	20
ORS 130.655	20
ORS 130.665	20
ORS 130.720	20

<u>Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	<u>Page</u>
RAP 18.1	25
